

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Annual Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., for an Adjustment to Rider AMRP Rates.))	Case No. 11-5809-GA-RDR	-71	2012 AP	RECEIVE
In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., for Tariff Approval.))	Case No. 11-5810-GA-ATA	°UC0	R-2 PM 5	ED-BOCKETIN

STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION

=

20

Ohio Administrative Code (OAC), Section 4901-1-30, provides that any two or more parties to a proceeding before the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (Commission) may enter into a written stipulation covering the issues presented in that proceeding. This Stipulation and Recommendation (Stipulation) sets forth the understanding of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (Duke Energy Ohio or the Company), the Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel (OCC), and the Commission Staff (Staff)¹ (each of whom is a Signatory Party or Party, and together constitute the Signatory Parties or Parties). The Signatory Parties recommend that the Commission approve and adopt, as part of its Opinion and Order, this Stipulation that resolves all of the issues in the above-captioned proceeding.

This Stipulation is a product of serious, arm's-length bargaining among the Signatory Parties, who are all capable, knowledgeable parties, which negotiations were undertaken by the Signatory Parties to settle this proceeding and is not intended to reflect the views or proposals that any individual party may have advanced acting unilaterally. This Stipulation was negotiated among all parties to the proceeding. The Signatory Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the best interests of the public, and urge the Commission to adopt it.

¹ The Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio will be considered a party for the purpose of entering into this Stipulation pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4901-1-10(C) and 4901-1-30. This is to certify that the images appearing are an

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business. Technician Date Processed APR 03 2012

This Stipulation is supported by adequate data and information. As a package, the Stipulation benefits customers and the public interest, represents a reasonable resolution of all issues in this proceeding, violates no regulatory principle or practice, and complies with and promotes the policies and requirements of Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4928. While this Stipulation is not binding on the Commission, it is entitled to careful consideration by the Commission, where, as here, it is sponsored by parties representing a wide range of interests.

Except for purposes of enforcement of the terms of this Stipulation, this Stipulation, the information and data contained therein or attached, and any Commission rulings adopting it, shall not be cited as precedent in any future proceeding for or against any Signatory Party or the Commission itself. The circumstances of this case are unique to it, and thus imputing the terms of this Stipulation into any other case undermines the willingness of the parties to compromise that is a necessary element of negotiating settlements in Commission proceedings. The Signatory Parties' agreement to this Stipulation, in its entirety, shall not be interpreted in a future proceeding before this Commission as their agreement to only an isolated provision of this Stipulation, or to any position, argument, or recommendation contained in the record of this proceeding or otherwise presented in this proceeding. More specifically, no specific element or item contained in or supporting this Stipulation shall be construed or applied to attribute the results set forth in this Stipulation as the results that any Signatory Party might support or seek, but for this Stipulation in these proceedings or in any other proceeding. The Stipulation is a recognition that each Signatory Party might disagree with individual aspects of the Stipulation, but believes that the Stipulation has value as a whole. This Stipulation is a reasonable compromise involving a balancing of competing positions and it does not necessarily reflect the position that one or more of the Signatory Parties would have taken if these issues had been fully litigated. 2

This Stipulation is expressly conditioned upon its adoption by the Commission in its entirety and without material modification. If the Commission rejects or materially modifies all or any part of this Stipulation,² each and every Signatory Party shall have the right, within thirty days of issuance of the Commission's order, to file an application for rehearing or to terminate and withdraw from the Stipulation by filing a notice with the Commission. The Signatory Parties agree they will not oppose or argue against any other Party's notice of termination or application for rehearing that seeks to uphold the original, unmodified Stipulation. If, upon rehearing, the Commission does not adopt the Stipulation in its entirety and without material modification, any Signatory Party may terminate and withdraw from the Stipulation. Termination and withdrawal from the Stipulation shall be accomplished by filing a notice with the Commission, including service to all Signatory Parties in this proceeding within thirty days of the Commission's order or ruling on rehearing that does not adopt the Stipulation in its entirety and without material modification. Other Signatory Parties to this Stipulation agree to not oppose the termination and withdrawal from the Stipulation by any other Party. Upon the filing of a notice of termination and withdrawal, the Stipulation shall immediately become null and void.

Prior to the filing of such a notice, the Signatory Party wishing to terminate agrees to work in good faith with the other Signatory Parties to achieve an outcome that substantially satisfies the intent of the Stipulation and, if a new agreement is reached that includes the Signatory Party wishing to terminate, then the new agreement shall be filed for Commission review and approval. If the discussions to achieve an outcome that substantially satisfies the intent of the Stipulation are unsuccessful in reaching a new agreement that includes all Signatory Parties to the present Stipulation, the Commission will convene an evidentiary hearing such that

 $^{^{2}}$ Any Signatory Party has the right, at its sole discretion, to determine what constitutes a "material" change for the purposes of that Party withdrawing from the Stipulation.

the Signatory Parties will be afforded the opportunity to present evidence through witnesses and cross-examination, present rebuttal testimony, and brief all issues that the Commission shall decide based upon the record and briefs as if this Stipulation had never been executed.

WHEREAS, all of the related issues and concerns raised by the Signatory Parties have been addressed in the substantive provisions of this Stipulation and reflect, as a result of discussions and compromises, an overall reasonable resolution of all such issues; and

WHEREAS, this Stipulation is the product of serious bargaining and negotiations among capable and knowledgeable Parties and is not intended to reflect the views or proposals that any individual Party might have advanced, acting unilaterally; and

WHEREAS, this Stipulation represents an accommodation of the diverse interests represented by the Parties and is entitled to careful consideration by the Commission; and

WHEREAS, this Stipulation represents a serious compromise of complex issues and involves substantial benefits that would not otherwise have been achievable; and

WHEREAS, the Signatory Parties believe that the agreements herein represent a fair and reasonable solution to the issues raised in the case set forth above concerning Duke Energy Ohio's Application to adjust Rider AMRP and for tariff approval;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed that:

 Duke Energy Ohio shall receive an annualized revenue requirement under Rider AMRP of \$40,582,943.47 for the Accelerated Main Replacement Program (AMRP) and \$4,714,091.70 for the Riser Replacement Program (RRP), for a total revenue requirement of \$45,297,035.17, as calculated in the Company's application filed on February 28, 2012.

- The Parties agree to the revenue distribution, billing determinants, and calculated Rider AMRP rates shown on Schedule 24 submitted by the Company with its Application on February 28, 2012.
- 3. Duke Energy Ohio committed, in the 2009 Rider AMRP case (Case No. 09-1829-GA-RDR, *et al.*), to provide its natural gas customers with guaranteed maintenance savings attributed to the AMRP on an annual basis. For the 2011 AMRP test year, the Parties agreed to apply, as savings, the greater of the actual maintenance savings or a minimum savings of \$475,152.00. For purposes of calculating the AMRP revenue requirement in these proceedings, the Parties agree that Duke Energy Ohio did apply the minimum maintenance savings of \$475,152.00 as part of the AMRP revenue requirement and, therefore, also as part of the total revenue requirement of \$45,297,035.17. This is the revenue requirement upon which the calculated Rider AMRP charges on Schedule 24 of the Company's application are based.
- 4. Duke Energy Ohio shall implement the new 2012 rates for Rider AMRP pursuant to the terms and conditions in the stipulation in Case No. 07-589-GA-AIR, *et al.*
- 5. The Parties agree that this Stipulation shall be tendered to and filed with the Commission and offered into evidence as a joint exhibit, with each Party expressly stating its consent to and approval of this Stipulation in its entirety.
- 6. The Parties expressly agree to waive cross-examination of any witnesses who may offer testimony in support of this Stipulation.
- 7. Duke Energy Ohio agrees that OCC shall have the opportunity to review, at Duke Energy Ohio's offices at a time and date mutually agreeable, materials responsive to OCC Interrogatories 1, 11, and 16 and OCC Request to Produce 18; provided, however, that

5

neither such review nor the results thereof shall in any way provide OCC with an opportunity to modify this Stipulation or withdraw herefrom.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the undersigned parties agree to this Stipulation and Recommendation as of this day of April, 2012. The undersigned parties respectfully request the Commission to issue its Opinion and Order approving and adopting this Stipulation.

On Behalf of Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

win D. Parran per email authorization

Devin D. Parram Steven L. Beeler Assistant Attorneys General 180 E. Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215

On Behalf of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

Amy B. Spiller

Jeanne W. Kingery Duke Energy Business Services LLC 139 E. Fourth Street, 1303 Main Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

On Behalf of Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel

Vouph P. Serio per email unthorization Joseph P. Serio

Assistant Consumers' Counsel Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel 10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485